

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 9, 2017**

**Case No. 16-1415**

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

MILLENNIUM PIPELINE COMPANY, L.L.C.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BASIL SEGGOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW YORK  
STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION, AND NEW YORK STATE  
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION,  
*Respondents,*

CPV VALLEY, LLC,  
*Intervenor.*

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE NEW YORK STATE  
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

---

**PROOF BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

LISA M. BURIANEK  
*Deputy Bureau Chief  
Environmental Protection Bureau*  
BRIAN LUSIGNAN  
*Assistant Attorney General*

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN  
*Attorney General of the  
State of New York*  
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Solicitor General*  
ANDREW D. BING  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
FREDERICK A. BRODIE  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
Attorney for Respondents  
Albany, New York 12224-0341  
(518) 776-2399

Dated: January 17, 2017

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS,<br>AND RELATED CASES .....                           | i   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | v   |
| GLOSSARY .....   | x   |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....   | xii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....   | 1   |
| ISSUE PRESENTED .....  | 2   |
| LEGAL FRAMEWORK.....   | 2   |
| A.    Natural Gas Act.....   | 2   |
| B.    National Environmental Policy Act .....  | 3   |
| C.    Clean Water Act .....  | 4   |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 6   |
| A.    The Pipeline.....  | 6   |
| B.    The First Notice of Incomplete Application .....                                   | 6   |
| C.    FERC’s Review and Environmental Assessment .....                                   | 8   |
| D.    The Second Notice of Incomplete Application .....                                  | 11  |
| E.    FERC’s Conditional Certificate.....  | 13  |
| F.    Millennium Makes a New Submission and the<br>Department Continues its Review ..... | 13  |
| G.    Millennium’s Petition.....   | 15  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....   | 15  |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW.....  | 17  |

POINT I ..... 20

    THE ISSUE OF WAIVER IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT ..... 20

        A.    Whether the Department Waived its Rights under  
            Section 401 of the Clean Water Act Must Be Determined  
            by the Federal Licensing Authority in the First Instance ..... 20

        B.    Millennium Lacks Standing to Sue ..... 22

POINT II..... 24

    THE DEPARTMENT DID NOT UNLAWFULLY DELAY ITS REVIEW OF  
    MILLENNIUM’S APPLICATION ..... 24

        A.    The Timeframe for the Department’s Review Is  
            Established by the Clean Water Act, Not by FERC ..... 24

        B.    The Department Has Not Exceeded the Clean Water  
            Act’s One-Year Deadline or Delayed Unreasonably..... 26

            1.    The Department Reasonably Interpreted  
                Section 401 As Requiring a Complete Application..... 26

            2.    The Department’s Two Determinations That the  
                Application Was Incomplete Were Not Arbitrary  
                and Capricious ..... 31

            3.    The Department Did Not Delay Unreasonably..... 39

POINT III ..... 42

    IF THE DEPARTMENT HAD UNLAWFULLY DELAYED ITS REVIEW, THE  
    APPROPRIATE REMEDY WOULD BE REMAND TO THE DEPARTMENT  
    FOR ACTION WITHIN A REASONABLE TIME, NOT SUBSTITUTE  
    ACTION BY THIS COURT ..... 42

CONCLUSION ..... 45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT ... 46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Ackels v. U.S. Eenvt'l Protection Agency</i> , 7 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 1993) .....                               | 44                 |
| * <i>AES Sparrows Point LNG, LLC v. Wilson</i> ,<br>589 F.3d 721 (4th Cir. 2009) .....                           | 17, 21, 26, 30, 42 |
| <i>Airport Communities Coalition v. Graves</i> ,<br>280 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (W.D. Wa. 2003) .....                   | 44                 |
| <i>Alabama Rivers Alliance v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm'n</i> ,<br>325 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....               | 31                 |
| <i>Alcoa Power Generating, Inc. v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm'n</i> ,<br>643 F.3d 963 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....          | 21                 |
| * <i>Am. Rivers Inc. v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm'n</i> ,<br>129 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997) .....                        | 22, 37, 44         |
| <i>Building Trades Employers' Educational Ass'n v. McGowan</i> ,<br>311 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2002) .....            | 19                 |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resource Defense Council</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....                  | 18, 20             |
| <i>City of Bangor v. Citizens Communications Co.</i> ,<br>532 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 2008) .....                      | 20                 |
| * <i>City of Tacoma v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm'n</i> ,<br>460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....                       | 27, 28, 41         |
| <i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. Sec'y Pa. Dep't of Eenvt'l. Protection</i> ,<br>833 F.3d 360 (3d Cir. 2016) ..... | 17, 18             |
| * <i>Dominion Transmission, Inc. v. Summers</i> ,<br>723 F.3d 238 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....                         | 18, 44             |
| <i>In re East End Prop. Co. No. 1, LLC v. Kessel</i> ,<br>10 N.Y.3d 926 (2008) .....                             | 32                 |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Islander East Pipeline Co. v. Conn. Dep't of Env'tl. Protection</i> ,<br>482 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2006) .....              | 17, 18 |
| <i>Islander East Pipeline Co. v. McCarthy</i> ,<br>525 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008) .....                                      | 17, 42 |
| <i>Islander East Pipeline Co., L.L.C. v. McCarthy</i> , 555 U.S. 1046 (2008) .....  | 17     |
| <i>Kaufman v. Mukasey</i> , 524 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....  | 43     |
| <i>Keating v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm'n</i> , 927 F.2d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1991) ....  | 40     |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....   | 22     |
| <i>Matter of East End Property Co. No. 1, LLC v. Kessel</i> ,<br>46 A.D.3d 817 (2d Dep't 2007) .....                      | 32     |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins.</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....                         | 18     |
| <i>National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. Public Service Comm'n of N.Y.</i> ,<br>894 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1990) .....             | 32     |
| <i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004) .....   | 43     |
| <i>Ohio Valley Environmental Coalition v. U.S. Army Corps<br/>of Engineers</i> , 674 F.Supp.2d 783 (S.D.W.Va. 2010) ..... | 27, 38 |
| <i>Perry v. Dowling</i> , 95 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 1996) .....  | 19     |
| <i>Process Gas Consumers Group v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm'n</i> ,<br>912 F.2d 511 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....                    | 24     |
| <i>Pub. Serv. Commn. v. Natl. Fuel Gas Supply Corp.</i> ,<br>497 U.S. 1004 (1990) .....                                   | 32     |
| <i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Wash. Dep't of Ecology</i> ,<br>511 U.S. 700 (1994) .....                             | 19     |
| <i>Puerto Rico Sun Oil Co. v. U.S. Env'tl Protection Agency</i> ,<br>8 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 1993) .....                      | 44     |

*Sierra Club v. Environmental Protection Agency*,  
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 22

\**Weaver’s Cove Energy, LLC v. Rhode Island Dep’t  
of Env’tl Mgmt.*, 524 F.3d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ... 16, 20, 22, 23, 24, 44

## **Federal Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 717 ..... 2

15 U.S.C. § 717b(d)(3)..... 5, 41

15 U.S.C. § 717f(e)..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 717n(a)..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 717n(b)(1) ..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 717n(c) ..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 717n(c)(1)(B)..... 25

15 U.S.C. § 717r(d)(2)..... 25

15 U.S.C. § 717r(d)(3)..... 3, 43

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)..... 4

33 U.S.C. § 1251(g)..... 4

\*33 U.S.C. § 1341 ..... 1

\*33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)..... 3, 5, 19, 24, 26, 27, 40, 41

\*33 U.S.C. § 1341(d) ..... 3, 5, 19, 36

33 U.S.C. § 1370 ..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 4332 ..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 4332(C) ..... 4, 31

5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(2) ..... 18



5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) ..... 18

5 U.S.C. § 551(13) ..... 18

### **Federal Rules and Regulations**

18 C.F.R § 4.34(b)(5)(iii) ..... 21

18 C.F.R. § 157.22 ..... 25, 41

18 C.F.R. § 380.5 ..... 4

\*33 C.F.R. § 325.2(b)(1)(ii) ..... 21, 30

40 C.F.R § 121.16(b) ..... 21

51 Fed. Reg. 41,206 (1986) ..... 30

71 Fed. Reg. 62,912 (2006) ..... 25

Fed. R. App. P. 15(a)(1) ..... 24

### **State Statutes**

ECL § 24-0105(1) ..... 36

ECL § 70-0105(2) ..... 32

ECL § 70-0109(2)(a) ..... 27

ECL § 8-0109(2) ..... 32

### **State Rules and Regulations**

N.Y.C.R.R. tit. 6, § 617.3 ..... 32

N.Y.C.R.R. tit. 6, § 621.10(a) ..... 28

N.Y.C.R.R. tit. 6, § 621.10(e) ..... 28

N.Y.C.R.R. tit. 6, § 621.14(b) ..... 38

N.Y.C.R.R. tit. 6, § 621.3(a)(7) ..... 32

N.Y.C.R.R. tit. 6, § 621.4 ..... 38

N.Y.C.R.R. tit. 6, § 621.6(c) ..... 37

N.Y.C.R.R. tit. 6, § 621.6(d)..... 37, 38

N.Y.C.R.R. tit. 6, § 621.6(h)..... 37

N.Y.C.R.R. tit. 6, § 621.7(a)..... 27

N.Y.C.R.R. tit. 6, § 621.7(f)..... 27

N.Y.C.R.R. tit. 6, § 621.8(a)..... 27

N.Y.C.R.R. tit. 6, § 664.3(b)(2) ..... 36

**Other Authorities**

Army Corps, Regulatory Guidance Letter No. 07-03, (Sept. 19, 2007)..25

EPA, *Clean Water Act Section 401*

*Water Quality Certification*, (April 2010) ..... 36
